

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Sag-24-362

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

KENNETH M. CHASE Jr.
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Sagadahoc County
Unified Criminal Docket

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument..... **4**

First Assignment of Error

I. Omission of a specific-unanimity instruction constitutes obvious error. 4

A. There was no waiver, because counsel did not *knowingly* forgo an instruction. 4

B. Omission was error affecting substantial rights or, in the alternative, warrants reversal pursuant to this Court’s supervisory powers. 6

Second Assignment of Error

II. The court improperly double-counted the fact that defendant committed multiple offenses..... 8

Conclusion..... **11**

Certificate of Filing and Service..... **11**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Kelly v. South Carolina, 534 U.S. 246 (2002)..... 6

Richardson v. United States, 526 U.S. 813 (1999) 5

United States v. Frady, 456 U.S. 152 (1982)..... 4

Cases

Hodgdon v. State, 2021 ME 22, 249 A.3d 132 8

State v. Dolloff, 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032..... 4, 6

<i>State v. Foster</i> , 2016 ME 154, 149 A.3d 542	5
<i>State v. Hussein</i> , 2019 ME 74, 208 A.3d 752	9
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 2018 ME 26, 179 A.3d 910.....	5
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 2020 ME 143, 243 A.3d 1184	8
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2018 ME 124, 193 A.3d 168.	6, 7
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640	7
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262	8
<i>State v. Woodard</i> , 2025 ME 32, ___ A.3d ___	5
<i>United States v. De Jesus Mesa Lopez</i> , 349 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Espinal</i> , 981 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
Statutes	
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(B)	9, 10
17-A M.R.S. § 253(2)(H).....	7
17-A M.R.S. § 9-A(3).....	10
Rules	
M.R. U. Crim. P. 52(b).....	4
Treatises	
C. Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 485 (3d ed. 2000).....	6
